
Regular Session 
Commissioners court 

October 12, 1998 

The Hunt County Commissioners Court met this day with all Commissioners present and Judge Joe Bobbitt presiding. 
Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as changed-Judge Bobbitt read aloud #7026 listing the 8 re-sale 
properties, buyers and amounts not previously presented to the Court: also adding 3 additional employees to the 
Sick Time Bonuses for 1998. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

7030 On the mtion by Judge Bobbitt, second by Allen Martin, the Court approved renewal of the Hunt County 

Investment Policy & Investment Strategies for annual review in accordance with the public funds investment act as 

presented to the Court by Louise Walker-Hunt County Treasurer. 

'1ll31 On the mtion by Judge Bobbittto second by Martin, the Court approved amendment to the Tax Abatement Agreement 

for Circuit Automation located in Cannerce concerning eligible property-the language has been IlPdified which did 

not expand actual property, only the equipment within the property. 

7~ On the mtion by Ralj;lh Green, second by Martin, the Court approved the final plat for the Meadow View Acres in 

the James McAdams survey (133.229 acres) in Pct 2 with the following stipulations-since the developer Mike Moore did 

not have the correct ROW on the road, Commissioner Green is requiring a test on the road showing the compaction on 

the sub-base, base & thickness of the rock on the base to be done. *Final acceptance of completed road would be--

1 year afteI:r':comple:tioD date of the t!ntire road. 

7D33On the mtion by Green, second by Kenneth Thornton, the Court approved the final plat for the Southfork subQivision 

cOntaining 113~2_ac lots in the Shelby County School Land survey in Pct 2 submitted to the court by developer Bob Sandlin. 

All utility letters have been received. *Mylars to be corrected & sent to the Commisi?ioners office for signatures. 

7~On the mtion by Jim Walker, second by Thornton, the Court approved request -from GTE Telephone Operations to 

bury cable along ROW of CR3602 in Pct 3 with the usual stipulations. 

~~'PossiblY take action on bids for lor mre truck tractors for Pct 2:' The Court received 1 bid from Southwest 

International Trucks for a 1999 4900 4 x2 meeting specifications for $ 39,590, with the following 
trade-in 1991 GMC truck/tractor Model 7000 $6500 
trade-in 1998 chevy truck/tractor cab/chassis 2250 

On the mtion by Green, second by Thornton, the Court accepted the bid & the trade-in offer. Bid accepted for 2 new 

trucks. 

~~On the mtion by Judge Bobbitt, second by Martin, the Court approved proclamation making Otober 11-17, 1998 as 

National & Texas Family Community Education Week in Hunt County as presented by Mary White and Bertha Brashears. 

HEAR & DISCUSS: 

____ Fred Hawn who lives on Old Bridge Road, which is a privateroad--approximately-l-mile long in between CR 2434 & 2436 

in Poetry, Texas was present in court asking for assistance from the county for road maintenance. This road has 20 

families currently living on it. The Court also signed the Park Road ROW Acquisition 

?037 On the mtion by Martin, second by Thornton, the Court approved accounts payable. 

There were no line-item budget transfers. 

PERSONNEL & PAYROLL: 

The following is a list of changes in payrol per 1998-99 Budget: 

Joe Bobbitt TraVel increase $4500-$5700 
Jennifer Preas $6.15 per hour to R-1 $17,897 
Jan Webb Increase stipend $1500-$2100 
Judith Snyder Add stipend $600 
Gloria Peters Increase yearly $25,500-$30,000 
James Erwin Increase yearly $25,500-$30,000 
Anita Hunter Increase yearly $12,240-$15,000 
Co=ine Krenek Transfer out of Dept 17 to Dept20 $5.30 per hour to R-1 $17,897 
Roy McGee Transfer out of Dept 18 to Dept54 R-2 $18,546 
Don Anderson Travel increase $11,400 
Betty Cooper $7 per hour to R-1 $17,897 
Diane Evans $7.50 per hour to R-1 $17,897 
Lloyd Leslie Increase yearly R-4 $19,851 to R-5 $20,499 
Louis Hawkins Increase yearly R-4 $19,851 to R-5 $20,499 
Jose Ortiz Increase ye~ly R-4 $19,851 to R-5 $20,499 
David Smith Increase yearly R-5 $20,499 to R-6 $21,354 
Dorsey Driggers Increase yearly $12,852 -$$25,704 
Co. Ct. at Law-Ct.Reporter Add Dana Taylor $31,502, effective 10-1-98 

Health Dept: Add Patricia O'Connor as partime RN at $20 per hour, effective 9-29-98. 

Maintenance: Add Calvin Eacrit at $7 per hour, effective 9-26-98. 

Sheriff Dept: Add Linda Grant as dispatcher (R-2 $18,546), effective 10-3-98. 
Add Michael Lance Simpson as Deputy R-9 $23,867, effective 10-1-98. 

Tax Office: Add Linda Alexander as tax clerk at $6 per hour, effective 10-5-98. 

7()~"I Approved on the mtion by Green, second by Martin. 

ADDENDUM: 

____ 'Possibly take action on additional mbile early voting sites for the November 3rd-General Election:' Judge 

Bobbitt explained to the Court if we wanted to add, delete or change mbile voting locations, the Court would need 

to make a mtion: in addition to the Justice Department in Washington, D.C. being contacted & approving changes, 

otherwise if we take no action the locations & times will remain the same. The Court made no mtion-item dropped 

from the Agenda. 



~ 7 8 

____ There was no executive session. Court Adjourned at 10:55am. Minutes approved this024 day of October, 1998 • 

. ~. 

Attest: 

~&J~ 
! j 

Hunt County Clerk 

, '. 


